
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 – Senedd 

Meeting date: 6 June 2024 

Meeting time: 12.30

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Pre-meeting registration  

(12.20 - 12.30) 

Public  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(12.30)   

 

2 Charging for exhibitions: Evidence session with cultural bodies, 

representative bodies and museum experts 

(12.30 - 13.45) (Pages 1 - 25)  

Nia Elias, Director Relationships and Funding, Amgueddfa Cymru – Museum 

Wales 

Rhodri Llwyd Morgan, Chief Executive Officer, National Library of Wales  

Lisa Ollerhead, Director, Association of Independent Museums 

Dr Mark O’Neill, former Head of Glasgow Museums 

 

Attached Documents:  

Visit information pack for Members 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Risk assessment 

Research brief 

3 Papers(s) to note 

(13.45)   

 

3.1 Legislative Consent: Data Protection and Digital Information Bill 

 (Pages 26 - 38)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on Data Protection 

and Digital Information Bill Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda 

No.3 - 13 May 2024 

Letter copied for information from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy 

and Welsh Language to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee: Copies of correspondence between the former First Minister and 

Julia Lopez MP, Minister of State for Data and Digital Infrastructure to inform 

the Committee's consideration of the legislative consent memoranda laid on 

the Data Protection and Digital Information Bill – 13 May 2024 

Annex 1 

Annex 2 

Annex 3 

Response from Julia Lopez MP, Minister of State for Data and Digital 

Infrastructure: The establishment of a National
[...]
ession on the Committee's inquiry into the 

challenges facing the creative industries workforce in Wales - 14 May 2024 

3.5 Welsh Government international relations 

 (Page 59)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Ministerial International Engagement – April 2024 

3.6 Wales-Ireland relations 

 (Pages 60 - 61)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the First Minister: Requesting the shared learning progress prepared 

for the Ireland-Wales Forum 2024 – 24 May 2024 

3.7 Culture and the new relationship with the EU 

 (Pages 62 - 69)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to Arts Infopoint UK – Inviting written evidence for the Committee's 

inquiry on culture and the new relationship with the European Union – 23 

May 2024 

Letter to the Committee on Tourism, Culture, Arts, Sport and Media, Houses 

of the Oireachtas – Inviting written evidence for the Committee's inquiry on 

culture and the new relationship with the European Union – 23 May 2024 

Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy, and Welsh Language and 

Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice: Requesting additional 

information in relation to the Committee's inquiry on culture and the new 

relationship with the European Union following the evidence session on 15 

May 2024 - 22 May 2024 

Letter to the Minister for Social Partnership: Requesting information in 

relation to the Committee's inquiry on culture and the new relationship with 

the European Union - 22 May 2024 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(13.45)   

 

Private  

 



 

 

5 Charging for exhibitions: Consideration of evidence 

(13.45 - 14.05)   

 

6 Establishment and remits of committees 

(14.05 - 14.15) (Pages 70 - 72)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Y Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee inviting views on 

current committee remits – 22 May 2024 

Annex 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 14

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a’r Gymraeg  

Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Welsh Language 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA/FM/0609/24 
 
 
 
Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations 
Committee 
 
 
 

13 May 2024 
 
 
Dear Chair  
 
Further to the Committee’s report on the Data Protection and Digital Information Bill 
Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda (LCM) No.3 (Conclusion 6), and the laying 
of Supplementary LCM No.4 on 25 April, attached is a copy of our updated assessment in 
relation to the Trade and Co-operation Agreement and UK Government Data Protection and 
Digital Information Bill. 
 
I am copying this letter to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 

 
 
 
Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a’r Gymraeg  
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Welsh Language 
  

Pack Page 26

Agenda Item 3.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales


 

 

Annex 1 - Trade and Co-Operation Agreement and the Data Protection and Digital 
Information Bill – Analysis 
 
 
Will the Bill impact the UK’s 
[...]
s150114/Response%20from%20Books%20Council%20of%20Wales%20Providing%20further%20details%20regarding%20magazine%20funding%20-%2029%20Apri.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s150113/Letter%20to%20Books%20Council%20of%20Wales%20Requesting%20more%20information%20on%20the%20new%20tender%20opportunity%20for%20a%20ne.pdf


 

 

 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Committee Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 45



From: David Leigh  
Sent: Tuesday, May 14, 2024 10:26 AM 
To: Griffiths, Lesley (Aelod o’r Senedd | Member of the Senedd) <lesley.griffiths@senedd.wales> 
Cc: Jewell, Delyth (Aelod o’r Senedd | Member of the Senedd) <delyth.jewell@senedd.wales>; 
lucy.frazer.mp@parliament.uk; David DAVIES <david.davies.mp@parliament.uk> 
Subject: Funding cuts to Welsh Culture 
 

Dear Lesley Griffiths 
 
I write to express the hope that the funding cuts currently in prospect 
for Wales’ heritage, museums and opera will be reversed without 
delay.  
 
Welsh culture is one of Wales’ fundamental strengths of which it can 
be hugely proud. Culture is what distinguishes this country. It is 
Wales’ unique selling point, its brand, on which a significant part of 
its economy depends. Whatever other aspects of Welsh life have to 
be trimmed, our culture underlies everything; to cut it is to undermine 
its very foundations, to undermine Wales, its people and its future 
prosperity. 
 
The proposed cuts are already presaging dire consequences for our 
national museums, for our libraries and information services, for our 
heritage services, the Royal Commission and Cadw, and therefore for 
our shared tangible and intangible heritage.  
 
There are dire outcomes in prospect for Welsh National Opera, thanks 
to un-survivable cuts by the English and Welsh Arts Councils.  The 
potential dismantling of one of Wales’s finest national institutions 
would be devastating. 
 
Please will you work urgently with the other relev
[...]
1SN 

SeneddDiwylliant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDiwylliant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddCulture@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddCulture 
0300 200 6565 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, 
Chwaraeon, a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol 
— 
Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 
Sport, and International Relations 
Committee 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Minister for Social Partnership 

Welsh Government   

Pack Page 68

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41630
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41630
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=742&MId=13891&Ver=4


 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 69



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 70

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Charging for exhibitions: Evidence session with cultural bodies, representative bodies and museum experts
	Risk assessment
	Research brief

	3.1 Legislative Consent: Data Protection and Digital Information Bill
	Letter copied for information from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Welsh Language to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: Copies of correspondence between the former First Minister and Julia Lopez MP, Minister of State for Data and Digital Infrastructure to inform the Committee's consideration of the legislative consent memoranda laid on the Data Protection and Digital Information Bill – 13 May 2024
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Response from Julia Lopez MP, Minister of State for Data and Digital Infrastructure: The establishment of a National Underground Asset Register – 16 May 2024

	3.2 Books Council of Wales magazine funding model
	Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice: Requesting information relating to the distribution of funding for magazines by the Books Council of Wales – 21 May 2024
	Letter to the Books Council of Wales: Requesting clarification of issues relating to a new tender opportunity for a new English magazine in Wales – 23 May 2024

	3.3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	Letter from Andy Warnock, Regional Organiser, Wales and South West England Musicians’ Union: Raising concerns about cuts to the Welsh National Opera's funding – 15 May 2024
	Further letter from Andy Warnock, Regional Organiser, Wales and South West England Musicians’ Union: Update on previous letter relating to Welsh National Opera funding cuts – 30 May 2024
	Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice: Requesting information relating to the impact of funding cuts on the Welsh National Opera – 21 May 2024
	Response to the Chair of the Finance Committee: Providing the Committee's views to inform future scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget – 17 May 2024

	3.4 Challenges facing the creative industry workforce in Wales
	3.5 Welsh Government international relations
	3.6 Wales-Ireland relations
	3.7 Culture and the new relationship with the EU
	Letter to the Committee on Tourism, Culture, Arts, Sport and Media, Houses of the Oireachtas – Inviting written evidence for the Committee's inquiry on culture and the new relationship with the European Union – 23 May 2024
	Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy, and Welsh Language and Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice: Requesting additional information in relation to the Committee's inquiry on culture and the new relationship with the European Union following the evidence session on 15 May 2024 - 22 May 2024
	Letter to the Minister for Social Partnership: Requesting information in relation to the Committee's inquiry on culture and the new relationship with the European Union - 22 May 2024

	6 Establishment and remits of committees
	Annex






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 6 June 2024 

Meeting time: 12.30 - 14.23

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13927 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Nia Elias, Amgueddfa Cymru - Museum Wales 

Rhodri Llwyd Morgan, National Library of Wales 

Lisa Ollerhead, Association of Independent Museums 

Dr Mark O'Neill, Museums Expert 

Committee Staff: 

Lleu Williams (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

Kirstin Mitchell (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee.  

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Lee Waters MS. 

2 Charging for exhibitions: Evidence session with cultural bodies, 

representative bodies and museum experts  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Amgueddfa Cymru – 

Museum Wales; National Library of Wales; Association of Independent Museums; and 

Dr Mark O’Neill, former Head of Glasgow Museums. 

 

2.2 The Committee agreed to write to all four witnesses with questions not reached 

during the evidence session. 

3 Papers(s) to note  

3.1 The papers were noted. 

 

3.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Welsh Government for more information on 

the Rennes Agreement from 2023. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The Motion was agreed. 

5 Charging for exhibitions: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 



 

 

6 Establishment and remits of committees  

6.1 The Committee considered the letter from Y Llywydd and Chair of the Business 

Committee inviting views on current committee remits, and agreed to respond that the 

Committee does not wish to see changes to its remit at this time. 


